



**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD**

**APPLICATION U/S 528 BNSS No. - 48829 of 2025**

Sunny And 20 Others

.....Applicant(s)

Versus

State of U.P. and Another

.....Opposite  
Party(s)

---

Counsel for Applicant(s) : Arunesh Kumar Singh  
Counsel for Opposite Party(s) : Arvind Kumar Mishra, G.A.

---

**Court No. - 74**

**HON'BLE SANJAY KUMAR PACHORI, J.**

Learned counsel for both the parties jointly submitted that parties settled their dispute with regard to offence punishable under Sections 191(2), 115(2), 351(2)(3), 117(2), 352, 333, 324(4), B.N.S. on the basis of compromise dated 18.7.2025.

Learned counsel for the applicants prays for and is granted three weeks' time to file supplementary affidavit annexing therewith original/certified copy of the complete compromise.

Put up on 20.3.2026 as fresh.

Till the next date of listing, further proceedings of Criminal Case No. 6667 of 2025, arising out of Case Crime No. 45 of 2025, under Sections 191(2), 115(2), 351(2)(3), 117(2), 352, 333, 324(4), B.N.S., Police Station Nebua Naurangia, District Kushinagar, pending in the court of Judicial Magistrate, Kushinagar at Padrauna shall remain stayed against the applicants.

**January 5, 2026**

T. Sinha

**(Sanjay Kumar Pachori,J.)**